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Nothing here for today!!! 

B. GS 2 Related 

Category: POLICIES FOR INDIA’S INTERESTS 

1. Govt. under pressure to revisit ‘travel bubble’ policy 

Context: The Union Government is facing pressure from foreign embassies and the tourism industry to 

restore regular international flights. 

Background: – 

 Due to the COVID epidemic in March 2020, a number of flights have been cancelled. 

 Only nations with which the Indian government has signed “Air Travel Bubble” agreements are 

allowed to operate flights. 

 Furthermore, the agreements are only intended to be “end to end.” 

 Several embassies have called for an end to the Air Bubble, calling it a “unfair” arrangement. 

Additional Information:- 

Travel Bubble’ 

 During the COVID-19 epidemic, the term “Air Bubble Agreement” was developed. 

 It implies that airlines from both nations participating in the agreement will be able to fly people in 

both directions. 

 The ‘Travel Bubble’ or ‘Air Bubble’ is an agreement between countries to reduce the amount of 

quarantine and COVID-19 testing requirements at arrival destinations. 

 Air bridges or Covid-safe travel zones are other names for travel bubbles. 

Travel Bubble Proposal of India 

 The Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) negotiated the resumption of regular international passenger 

flights by establishing Air Transport Bubbles. 

 It was successful in forming bilateral bubbles with the United States, France, Germany, and the 

United Kingdom. 

 India has reached an agreement with 13 other nations to resume international flights. 

 Italy, New Zealand, Australia, Israel, Kenya, the Philippines, Russia, Singapore, South Korea, and 

Thailand are among these nations. 

C. GS 3 Related 

Category: ENVIRONMENT AND ECOLOGY 

1. COP26 seals deal, after India intervenes 

Context: 
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Recently, a COP26 UN Climate Summit was closed after the formal closure of an agreement. 

Background: 

 The 26th edition of the United Nations Conference of Parties (COP) in Glasgow, Scotland, came to a 

formal conclusion when 200 negotiators from various countries reached an agreement. 

 The conference came to a close after all participants reached an agreement. 

Important points of Discussion 

Concerns over Coal: – 

 China and India attempted to soften the summit text’s stance on fossil fuels. 

 India spoke out to express its dissatisfaction with the wording, particularly passages that 

recommended phasing out coal subsidies. 

 Several countries, notably tiny island governments, expressed disappointment with the decision to 

“phase down” coal power rather than “phase out.” 

Glasgow Facility: 

 The development of a “Glasgow Facility” has been a fundamental demand from various island states 

and African Union members. 

 It would give money to nations who are already experiencing the effects of climate change. 

 This money would be part of a “Adaptation Fund” that rich nations would fund. 

Commitments of Developed countries 

 Developed nations have agreed to provide $100 billion every year by 2020. 

 This provision was entrenched in 2009, but none of it has found its way to underdeveloped nations, 

and it remains a source of dispute. 

Demands of Developing countries 

 India has stated that if money is available, it will commit to attaining net zero by 2070. 

 The plan urged wealthy nations to quadruple collective adaptation funding by 2025, compared to 

current levels. 

 It also advocated the acceleration of greenhouse gas emission reductions, which should be 

announced by the end of next year at the latest. 

 To address the issues posed by global warming, India has asked wealthy nations to contribute one 

trillion dollars over the next decade. 

Category: SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

1. Stop misleading ads on crypto: Govt. 

Context: 

Recently, the Prime Minister chaired a meeting to consider the regulatory prospects for cryptocurrencies. 
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Details: 

 A significant consensus was achieved during the conference to put an end to “attempts to mislead 

the youth by over-promising and non-transparent advertising.” 

 Unregulated crypto markets must not be used as a conduit for money laundering or terror funding. 

 Despite the lack of a defined regulatory framework, a number of investors, particularly the young, 

have been banking on cryptocurrencies for apparently quick profits. 

Additional Information 

Cryptocurrency 

 Cryptocurrency is a digitised asset spread through multiple computers in a shared network. 

 The decentralised nature of this network shields them from any control from government regulatory 

bodies. 

 The term “cryptocurrency in itself is derived from the encryption techniques used to secure the 

network. 

 The first type of crypto currency was Bitcoin, which to this day remains the most-used, valuable and 

popular. 

2. Was it really a black hole that the EHT imaged in 2019? 

Context: – 

A recently published paper provides an alternative explanation of the image of the Balck hole(M87*) taken 

by the Event Horizon Telescope. 

Background 

 In 2019, researchers using the Event Horizon Telescope acquired the first photograph of a 

supermassive black hole (M87*) at the galaxy’s centre, Messier 87. (M87). 

 Now, an article published in The European Physical Journal C proposes a new theory for the 

compact object observed by the Event Horizon Telescope. 

 It (M87*) might be a “bare singularity with a gravitomagnetic monopole,” according to the scientists, 

rather than a black hole. 

Additional Information 

Black Hole: 

 A black hole is a region of space in which gravity is so strong that even light cannot escape. 

Because matter has been crammed into such a small space, gravity is extremely powerful. 

 When stars reach the end of their lives, they collapse under their own gravity, and the product of this 

collapse, most astronomers believe, is a black hole. 

 A black hole has two parts: 

 Singularity: At its core is a singularity which is a point that is infinitely dense. The remnant 

mass of the star is compressed into this point. 
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 Event Horizon: The event horizon is an imaginary surface surrounding the singularity, and 

the gravity of the object is such that once anything enters this surface, it is trapped forever. 

Not even light can escape the pull of the singularity once it crosses the event horizon. 

 That is why, we cannot see the singularity at the heart of a black hole but only see points outside the 

event horizon. 

 

Black Hole singularity 

 A gravitational singularity is a one-dimensional point in the core of a black hole that holds a massive 

mass in an endlessly tiny space. 

 Here the rules of physics as we know them cease to apply. 

 The presence of a singularity is frequently viewed as proof that general relativity theory has failed. 

 It is probably unsurprising given that it happens in situations when quantum effects should become 

significant. 

2. Zika virus outbreaks, an opportunity to improve healthcare in India 

Context:- 
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There is a need to optimally use the lab for COVID-19 to conduct testing for other emerging infections such 

as zika virus. 

Background: – 

 In 1947, the Zika virus was discovered in rhesus monkeys in Uganda’s Zika forest. 

 In 2007, the first Zika virus epidemic was discovered on the Pacific island of Yap. 

 The Zika virus epidemic was declared a public health emergency of international concern (PHEIC) 

by the World Health Organization on February 1, 2016. 

Additional Information 

Zika Virus 

 Zika virus is primarily a mosquito-borne illness which is transmitted by the Aedes Mosquitoes (which 

transmit chikungunya and dengue). 

 Zika virus is transmitted from infected mother to fetus during pregnancy, through blood and other 

body floods and organ translation as well as sexual contact. 

 The symptoms are very similar to other common viral illnesses. 

 This virus is an enveloped positive-sense RNA genome that can be translated into viral proteins 

 It mutated into two strains called the Asian Strain and the African Strain 

 A definitive treatment for Zika Virus has yet not been found and no vaccines have been approved. 

Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) 

 The International Health Regulation (2005) defines a PHEIC as an unusual occurrence that is 

determined to pose a public health risk to other States through the international transmission of 

illness and to need a coordinated international response. 

 Public Health Emergency of International Concern refers to a scenario that is dangerous, 

uncommon, or unexpected and has public health ramifications beyond the affected State’s national 

boundary and may necessitate prompt international response. 

 Recent PHEIC declarations: 

1. The 2009 H1N1 (or swine flu) pandemic 

2. The 2014 Polio declaration 

3. The 2014 outbreak of Ebola in Western Africa 

4. The 2015–16 Zika virus epidemic 

5. The ongoing 2018–20 Kivu Ebola epidemic, and 

6. The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. 

Category: INTERNAL SECURITY 

1. Assam Rifles Commanding Officer, family, four jawans killed in Manipur ambush 

Context: 
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Recently, four jawans and Assam Rifles Commanding Officer(CO) were attacked by militants in Manipur. 

Background: 

 The officer’s convoy was attacked with Improvised Explosive Devices (IEDs) by militants. 

 The People’s Liberation Army(PLA) and the Manipur Naga People’s Front(MNPF)  jointly claimed 

responsibility for the ambush. 

 The PLA and MNPF’s targeted killing of a CO marked a major escalation in insurgent operations in 

Manipur. 

Insurgency in Manipur 

Background of insurgent Groups In Manipur: 

 The United National Liberation Front (UNLF) was formed in the 1960s owing to resentment 

among a portion of Meitei society over Manipur’s merger into the Union of India. This led to the 

beginning of the insurgency in Manipur. 

 Later, various more insurgent organisations arose to demand independence of Manipur. 

 The Meiteis were further radicalised by the creation of the People’s Liberation Army. 

 After separating from the UNLF in 1969, N Bisheshwar founded the People’s Liberation Army.  

 The goal was freeing the northeastern area via a meticulously organised revolutionary revolt. This 

was used as a basis for ‘liberating’ the rest of India.”  

 Bisheswar claimed to have built his organisation on Marxism-Leninism and Mao’s ideas, as well 

as appealing to the Naga and Mizo groups to join the PLA.  

 The Revolutionary People’s Front (RPF), the PLA’s political branch, was founded in 1979. 

 The Manipur Naga People’s Front (MNPF), which claimed responsibility for the attack, claims it 

arose from a combination of two Naga underground organisations operating in Manipur. 

Significant Work of Assam Rifles  

 The battalion has carried out major seizures of drugs and several successful operations to disrupt 

illegal smuggling including narcotics along the Myanmar border. 

 The battalion has also recovered several weapons and war-like stores which could have landed in 

the hands of anti-national elements thus avoiding major casualties. 

 The battalion focused activities under civic action, student outreach and health campaigns, 

especially during challenging times of COVID-19 pandemic. 

Challenges 

 Manipur has a diverse ethnic population with Meitis controlling the Valley, Nagas on the surrounding 

hills and Kukis interspersed in between. 

 Multiethnic Communities: There are a number of other smaller tribal groups with their own set of 

demands. 

 Naga inhabited areas of Manipur demand Nagalim or Greater Nagaland. 

 The Meitis aim to preserve a unique geographic unit that has existed for ages. 
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 Kukis also seek their rights in the fragmented society. 

 Political Interests: Insurgent groups are also linked to political parties, resulting in a set of 

relationships between weapons and political power, as well as finance. As a result, there are 

inherent interests in maintaining the insurgency.  

 Economic Benefits of Insurgency: Insurgency is increasingly viewed as a lucrative industry, and 

insurgencies have turned into criminal activities in reality. 

 AFSPA is more of a perception problem than a legal issue involving alleged human rights violations. 

What Is The Solution To The Insurgency Problem In Manipur? 

1. People in the state should reject the state’s fragmented political system by coming together to strive 

for a better life. 

2. People will have to rise beyond petty local politics to guarantee that success in industry and tourism 

is achieved in a peaceful manner. 

3. Given the high level of education, more people should enter the national mainstream through 

government work or private sector employment, bringing a fresh perspective to the area. 

4. There is a need to ensure greater transparency in the local police system. 

5. In addition, the legislation should be improved to incorporate the Supreme Court-approved 

guidelines. 

D. GS 4 Related 

Nothing here for today!!! 

E. Editorials 

Category: POLITY AND GOVERNANCE 

1. Will MPLADS be changed for post-pandemic needs? 

Context 

Recently, the Union government announced the restoration of the Member of Parliament Local Area 

Development Scheme (MPLADS Scheme). 

Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme (MPLADS Scheme) 

Background: 

 On December 23, 1993, the government launched the MPLADS (Local Area Development Scheme). 

 This core sector project was established to enable parliamentarians to push for development 

projects in their constituencies based on locally identified needs. 

 The majority of these development initiatives concentrated on national issues including drinking 

water, education, public health, sanitation, and roads, among others. 

 The Members of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme was established by the late Prime 

Minister P.V. Narasimha Rao (MPLADS). 
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 This initiative, which was previously administered by the Ministry of Rural Development, is now 

overseen by the Ministry of Statistics and Implementation. 

 It was established in 1993 by the Narasimha Rao government, with each MP receiving a yearly 

payment of Rs. 50 lakh. 

 In 2011-12, the UPA government increased the yearly entitlement to 5 crore rupees. 

Fund Allocation and Utilisation: 

 Every MP is entitled to 5 crore each year under the Member of Parliament Local Area Development 

Scheme, totaling 3,950 crore for the 790 MPs. 

 The money will be used to “create long-term community assets and provide basic services, such as 

community infrastructure, based on locally perceived needs.” 

 This money does not go straight to the MPs’ accounts. They are only able to suggest works. 

Following that, the district authorities are responsible for sanctioning, executing, and completing the 

works within the specified time frame. 

 More money is issued only when the completion certificate is received. 

 The system is overseen by the Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation. 

Working of the MPLADS Scheme: 

 Every member of the Lok Sabha must designate a district as the nodal district. 

 The District Magistrate is in charge of managing the funding and overseeing the projects that have 

been approved under the plan. 

 A Lok Sabha member can only approve projects in his or her own area, but a Rajya Sabha member 

can utilise the funds for projects throughout the state. 

 In the event of a natural disaster, MPs from non-affected districts in both Houses of Parliament can 

suggest works in disaster-affected areas for up to Rs. 25 lakh each year. 

Controversies over MPLADS Scheme: 

1. Misuse of Funds: The scheme was first challenged in 1999 by Jammu and Kashmir National 

Panthers Party chief Bhim Singh and an NGO, Common Cause. They alleged that in the absence of 

any guidelines, the funds were misused by MPs. 

2. Challenge to Constitutional Validity: From 1999 until 2005, the constitutional validity of MPLADS 

was contested in India’s Supreme Court. In 2010, the Supreme Court issued a combined ruling on 

all of these cases, upholding the scheme’s constitutional validity. The Supreme Court said in its 

judgment that mere allegations that the funds were prone to misuse could not be the ground for 

scrapping the scheme.It did, however, advise certain changes to the system. 

3. Suspension during COVID-19: The plan was halted for two years on April 6, 2020, with the 

justification that money is required to combat the COVID-19 Pandemic. The scheme’s budget of Rs 

7,900 crore was to be absorbed into the Consolidated Fund of India over a two-year period. 

Opposition MPs slammed the action, claiming that the state governments were already cash-

strapped and in desperate need of the money provided under the plan. 

Improvements Suggested in MPLADS Scheme Post-Pandemic 
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 The MPLADS Scheme should be modified by the government to fit the post-pandemic environment 

and policy decisions. 

 At the moment, the money may only be used for “durable assets.” There is a requirement for 

expansion to other assets. 

 There should be a constitution of a monitoring committee comprising MPs to oversee the scheme at 

the district level, apart from the issue of pending installments. 

Category: INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS 

1. Will India be sanctioned for S-400 purchase? 

Context 

While India is preparing to welcome the Russian President and Russian defence shield “S-400”, there are 

speculations over the CATSAA sanctions. 

Countering America’s Adversaries Through Sanctions Act (CAATSA) Sanctions 

What is CAATSA? 

 The Countering America’s Adversaries Through Sanctions Act (CAATSA) is intended to ensure that 

no country may strengthen military involvement with Iran, North Korea, or Russia without incurring 

serious actions from the United States. 

 No country is obligated to accept the penalties because they are unilateral and not part of any UN 

decision. 

 This policy makes it illegal for US trading partners to enter into bilateral deals with these three 

nations. 

 

What are the Sanctions under CAATSA? 
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 Section 231 states that the President must impose at least five sanctions on any government that 

engages into a serious defence or intelligence agreement with Russia. 

 Section 235 has a list of 12 possible sanctions. Section 235 includes the following options: 

 stopping credit lines from U.S. and international banks such as the IMF, 

 blocking sales of licensed goods and technology, 

 banning banks, manufacturers and suppliers, 

 Banning property transactions 

 financial and visa sanctions on specific officials. 

Examples of CAATSA Sanctions on S-400 

 China and Turkey have already been sanctioned by the US for purchasing the S-400. 

 China was sanctioned by the US State Department in 2018 for purchasing S-400 system-related 

goods and Sukhoi-35 combat aircraft from Russia. 

 The United States sanctioned Turkey in 2020, as well as cancelling an agreement to supply F-35 

fighter fighters to Ankara. 

Waiver of CAATSA Sanctions 

 The law does provide the President the authority to waive or postpone sanctions if he certifies that 

the agreement poses no harm to the United States or its allies. 

 The waiver of sanctions is in the United States’ “vital national security interests,” or the sanctioned 

country commits to lessen its future reliance on the “adversary country.” 

CAATSA and India 

Current Position of the Biden Administration on India 

 The Biden administration has not said clearly where it stands on India’s case. 

 Representatives from Congress, both Democrats and Republicans, have urged the Biden 

administration to consider granting India a special waiver. 

What is India’s position? 

 India is scheduled to receive the first S-400 deliveries in December. 

 India has not backed down in the face of U.S. opposition thus far. 

Why Should the US give CAATSA Waiver to India? 

 India is a key defence partner as well as a strategic partner on US concerns surrounding China and 

in the Quad. 

 There is potential for a long-term strategic cooperation between the United States and India, which 

would benefit the US’s own security interests. 

 Any sanctions imposed on India as a result of its acquisition of the S-400 will be detrimental to the 

United States. 
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 However, some analysts in the United States believe that granting India a waiver would send the 

incorrect message to other countries considering similar agreements. 

Significance of the S-400 deal to India 

1. Game changer: The S-400 is very important for India’s national security considerations, especially 

as it faces new threats from China, Pakistan and Afghanistan. 

2. Advancing Defence capability: The system will also offset the air defence capability gaps due to 

the IAF’s dwindling fighter squadron strength.Integrating the S-400 into the national air defence 

architecture will be much easier as India has a large number of legacy Russian air defence systems. 

3. Political Reasons: It is necessary for India to preserve and protect its national security interests”. In 

addition, buying the S-400 is a way for the Narendra Modi Government to assert its ‘strategic 

autonomy’. 

4. Restore Reputation: When India agreed to stop buying Iranian oil over the threat of sanctions in 

2019. It has caused India both financial and reputational damage. Thus, it is necessary to restore the 

wavered principle of Indian foreign policy. 

2. Gilts for all 

Context 

Recently, RBI announced proposals for the Retail Direct Scheme for investors in government securities and 

the Integrated Ombudsman Scheme. 

Retail Direct Scheme 

 Small investors can now purchase and sell government securities (G-Secs) or bonds through the 

Retail Direct Scheme. 

 The securities can be purchased directly rather than through a middleman such as a mutual fund. 

 Investors who want to register a Retail Direct Gilt account with the RBI directly can do so using an 

internet portal created specifically for the programme. 

 Net banking or the UPI platform can be used to make payments. The securities would be auctioned 

in the “non-competitive” portion of primary auctions of Government Securities and Treasury Bills by 

retail participants. 

 The government’s ability to tap individual investors may also free up space for corporations to suck 

up capital from institutional investors. 

Aims and Objectives: 

 To help broaden the investor base and provide retail investors with enhanced access to the 

government securities market — both primary and secondary. 

 To place India among a select few countries which have similar facilities. 

 To facilitate smooth completion of the Government borrowing programme in 2021-22. 

Integrated Ombudsman 

 The RBI would appoint the Ombudsman and a Deputy Ombudsman for three years. 
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 Complaints may be made either physically to the Centralised Receipt and Processing Centre or the 

RBI’s offices; or electronically through the regulator’s complaint management system. 

Need of an Integrated Ombudsman 

 Previously, the RBI had three distinct ombudsman programmes for banks, NBFCs, and non-bank 

prepaid payment issuers to help with dispute resolution. 

 With the implementation of the integrated scheme, conflict resolution will become “simpler, more 

efficient, and more responsive.” 

 As a result, the idea aimed to simplify the grievance resolution procedure by allowing customers to 

register their concerns. 

Concerns of Retail Direct Scheme 

 As the borrower, the government provides a sovereign guarantee for the money, ensuring that there 

is no chance of default. 

 In addition, depending on current interest rate patterns, government securities may offer superior 

interest rates than bank fixed deposits. 

 The RBI underlined that the adjudication of outstanding complaints, appeals, and enforcement of the 

awards passed “will continue to be regulated by the terms of the various Ombudsman Schemes” 

despite the repeal of the three previous schemes. 

F. Prelims Facts 

1. ‘37,024 tonnes of monazite can be extracted from beach sand stored by private miners’ 

Context: 

Recently, the Madras High Court expressed serious concern over submissions made by amicus curiae over 

37,024 tonnes of monazite. 

Background: – 

 Monazite stock is stored in sealed godowns, stockyards, and factories in the districts of Thoothukudi, 

Tirunelveli, and Kanyakumari. 

 The high concentration and amount of monazite in these inventories, which are apparently ready for 

sale/export, is cause for alarm. 

 There’s a chance that processed minerals like monazite might be sold illegally. 

Additional Information 

Monazite 

 Monazite is a radioactive atomic mineral used for production of thorium. 

 It can be extracted from several lakh tonnes of raw/processed/semi-processed sand. 

 Monazite is an important source for production of thorium from which uranium is derived. 

 Monazite-thorium is a central component of India’s nuclear policy. 

2. Nomadic tribal group gets Aadhaar 
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Context: 

Members of Kattupaniya have enrolled for Aadhaar cards with the intervention of the District Legal Services 

Authority (DLSA). 

Kattupaniya Tribe 

 Kattupaniya is a nomadic tribal group of Kerala. 

 The tribe was rehabilitated from caves near the South Wayanad-Nilambur Forest Division in Kerala a 

few years ago. 

G. Tidbits 

Nothing here for today!!! 

H. UPSC Prelims Practice Questions 

Q1. Consider the following Pairs: 

            Tribe                                 State 

1. Chenchus                        Telangana  

2. Kattupaniya                   Tamil Nadu 

3. Sherdukpen             Himachal Pradesh 

Which of the above pairs is/are correctly matched? 

a. 1 only 

b. 2 and 3 only 

c. 3 only 

d. None 

Answer: a 

Explanation: 

 Chenchus: Chenchus are a Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Group whose hamlets, or Pentas, dot the 

Nallamala forest region in Telangana and Andhra Pradesh.  Hence Statement 1 is correct. 

 Kattupaniya: Kattupaniya is a nomadic tribal group of Kerala. The tribe was rehabilitated from caves 

near the South Wayanad-Nilambur Forest Division in Kerala a few years ago.Hence Statement 2 is 

incorrect. 

 Sherdukpen: The Sherdukpen is an ethnic group in India’s state of Arunachal Pradesh. Sherdukpen 

had their own writings and languages. Hence Statement 3 is incorrect. 

Q2. With reference to TESS, which of the following statements is/are correct? 

1. It is a NASA Astrophysics Explorer mission  
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2. It is designed to search for exoplanets using the transit method 

Options: 

a. 1 only 

b. 2 only 

c. Both 

d. None 

Answer: c 

Explanation: 

 NASA launched the Transiting Exoplanet Survey Satellite (TESS) in 2018 with the hopes of 

discovering an exoplanet. 

 The Transiting Exoplanet Survey Satellite (TESS) is the next phase in the hunt for life-supporting 

planets outside of our solar system. 

 The mission will look for exoplanets that obscure some of the light from their home stars on a regular 

basis, a phenomenon known as transits. 

 Hence Both Statements are correct. 

Q3. Which of the following are Mosquito-borne diseases? 

1. Chikungunya 

2. Cholera  

3. Dengue Fever 

4. Yellow Fever 

5. Zika 

Options: 

a. 1, 2, 3 and 4 only 

b. 1, 3, 4 and 5 only 

c. 2, 3, 4 and 5 only 

d. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 

Answer: b 

Explanation: 

 Mosquito-borne diseases are those that are transferred by a mosquito that has been infected. 

The Zika virus, West Nile virus, Yellow Fever, Chikunguny, Dengue, and Malaria are all diseases 

spread by mosquitoes. Hence Option A is correct. 

 Cholera is a severe diarrheal disease caused by the Vibrio cholerae bacterium infecting the bowel. 
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Q4. Consider the following statements: 

1. It is a semi-xerophyte crop, grown in tropical & subtropical conditions 

2. It requires uniformly high temperatures varying between 21°C and 30°C.  

3. It is a plant that needs a long frost-free period, a lot of heat and plenty of sunshine 

4. It is semi-tolerant to salinity and sensitive to water logging and thus prefers well drained soils. 

The above statements describes about: 

a. Sugarcane 

b. Coffee 

c. Tobacco 

d. Cotton 

Answer: d 

Explanation: 

 Cotton, a semi-xerophyte, is grown in tropical & subtropical conditions.  

 Cotton is a soft fibre that comes from cotton plants and is harvested in the form of a boll. 

 It is mostly cultivated in areas with black soil and warm temperatures. 

 Cotton is a tropical and subtropical crop that requires consistent high temperatures ranging from 

21°C to 30°C. When the temperature drops below 20°C, cotton growth is inhibited. 

 Cotton is grown in well drained deep alluvial soils of Maharashtra, Punjab, Rajasthan, Madhya 

Pradesh, Gujarat, and other parts of India. 

 Cotton is semi-tolerant to salinity and sensitive to water logging and thus prefers well drained soils. 

 Hence the Correct Option is D 

Q5. Consider the following statements in respect of Trade Related Analysis of Fauna and 
Flora in Commerce (TRAFFIC): 

1. TRAFFIC is a bureau under the United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP). 

2. The mission of TRAFFIC is to ensure that trade in wild plants and animals is not a threat to the 

conservation of nature. 

Which of the above statements is/are correct? 

a. (a) 1 only 

b. (b) 2 only 

c. (c) Both 1 and 2 

d. (d) Neither 1 nor 2 

Answer: b 
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Explanation: 

 TRAFFIC is a major non-governmental organisation dedicated to the protection of biodiversity and 

sustainable development via the international commerce in wild animals and plants. Statement 1 is 

incorrect. 

 It was founded in 1976 and is headquartered in Cambridge, United Kingdom. It is a collaborative 

project of the World Wildlife Fund and the International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN) 

(WWF).  

 TRAFFIC’s main goal is to guarantee that trading in wild flora and wildlife does not pose a danger to 

environmental protection. Statement 2 is correct. 

I. UPSC Mains Practice Questions 

1. Conflicts in Northeast India have not only focused on the Indian state, but also manifest intergroup 

and intragroup dimensions. Explain the statement with the help of relevant examples. (10 Marks, 

150 Words)[GS-3, Internal Security] 

2. Discuss the concerns associated with the Members of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme 

(MPLADS) and suggest corrective measures for its better implementation. (15 Marks, 250 

Words)[GS-2, Polity and Governance] 
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